

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/4/2020 1:13 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court Case No. 99071-9
Court of Appeals Case No. 36508-5-III

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

CHRIS WILLIAMS,

Respondent,

v.

CITY OF SPOKANE and AMERICAN TRAFFIC SOLUTIONS, INC.,

Appellants.

APPELLANTS' ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Salvatore J. Faggiano
WSBA #15696
OFFICE OF THE CITY
ATTORNEY
808 W. Spokane Falls Blvd.
Spokane, WA 99201
Tel: (509) 625-6225
Attorney for Appellant
City of Spokane

Vanessa S. Power, WSBA #30777
Rachel Cox, WSBA #45020
STOEL RIVES LLP
600 University Street, Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98101
Tel: (206) 624-0900
Attorneys for Appellant
American Traffic Solutions, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. Review is Unwarranted.....	5
1. Washington Courts Agree that Appellate Courts Have <i>Discretion</i> to Consider An Issue Raised for the First Time on Appeal.....	6
2. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Does Not Conflict with <i>Orwick v. City of Seattle</i>	8
3. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion Does Not Conflict with <i>Doe v. Fife Municipal Court</i>	10
4. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion Does Not Involved Matters of Substantial Public Interest.....	11
IV. CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Case Law</u>	
<i>Branson v. Port of Seattle</i> , 152 Wn.2d 862, 875 n.6, 101 P.3d 67 (2004).....	7
<i>Doe v. Fife Municipal Court</i> , 74 Wn. App. 444, 184 P.2d 182 (1994).....	10, 11
<i>In re Recall of West</i> , 156 Wn.2d 244, 248, 126 P.3d 798 (2006).....	7
<i>Jevne v. Pass LLC</i> , 3 Wn. App.2d 561, 565, 416 P.3d 1257 (2018).....	7
<i>Orwick v. Seattle</i> , 103 Wn.2d 249, 692 P.2d 793 (1984).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 155 Wn.2d 574, 577, 122 P.3d 903 (2005).....	12

Statutes

RCW 46.63	9
-----------------	---

Court Rules

CRLJ 60(b).....	9
IRLJ 6.7(a)	9
RAP 2.5(a)	6, 7
RAP 13.4.....	1, 5, 6, 12
